LR526

ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 526

Introduced by Howard, 9.

WHEREAS, in April of 2012, Dr. Ann Coyne will receive the National Association of Social Workers Lifetime Achievement Award; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Coyne has fostered an essential relationship between the University of Nebraska at Omaha Grace Abbott School of Social Work and the University of Nicaragua at Leon; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Coyne has worked tirelessly to improve the lives of individuals in Nicaragua, including by building houses for low income individuals, establishing a clinic for mothers and children, and establishing a school for deaf children; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Coyne has been essential to the sharing of knowledge, culture, and social work practices through student trips, faculty exchanges, donation of necessary supplies, and creation of educational programs; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Coyne has given countless hours to associations, task forces, and advisory committees for the betterment of child welfare in Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, this prestigious award recognizes Dr. Coyne's lifetime of selfless service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

-1-

1. That the Legislature congratulates Dr. Ann Coyne on her receipt of the National Association of Social Workers Lifetime Achievement Award and thanks her for her service to Nebraska.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dr. Coyne.